

13-1837-cr(L)

13-1917-cr(con)

To Be Argued By:
MARK F. POMERANTZ

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

JON HORVATH, DANNY KUO, HYUNG G. LIM, MICHAEL STEINBERG,

Defendants,

TODD NEWMAN, ANTHONY CHIASSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ANTHONY CHIASSON

MARK F. POMERANTZ, ESQ.
MATTHEW J. CARHART, ESQ.
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO, ESQ.
DANIEL J. O'NEILL, ESQ.
JEREMY LICHT, ESQ.
SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

GREGORY R. MORVILLO, ESQ.
MORVILLO LLP
1 World Financial Center, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10281
(212) 796-6330

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Anthony Chiasson

December 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. TO COMMIT FRAUD, A TIPPEE MUST KNOW THAT AN INSIDER DISCLOSED MATERIAL NONPUBLIC INFORMATION FOR PERSONAL GAIN	1
II. CHIASSON IS ENTITLED TO ACQUITTAL, OR AT LEAST A NEW TRIAL, UNDER THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD	22
A. Standards of Review	23
B. The Evidence Was Insufficient, And The Error Plainly Was Not Harmless	24
III. CHIASSON’S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE	33
A. The Sentence Was Procedurally Unreasonable	33
B. The Sentence Was Substantively Unreasonable	38
IV. THE FORFEITURE ORDER WAS BASED ON A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FACTUAL FINDING AND VIOLATED <i>APPRENDI</i>	42
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENT	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alleyne v. United States,
133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....44

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000).....42, 43, 44, 45

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985).....7

Chiarella v. United States,
445 U.S. 222 (1980).....*passim*

Dirks v. SEC,
463 U.S. 646 (1983).....*passim*

Libretti v. United States,
516 U.S. 29 (1995).....42, 43, 44, 45

McMillan v. Pennsylvania,
477 U.S. 79 (1986).....44

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999).....23, 24, 26

S. Union Co. v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....42, 43, 44, 45

SEC v. Obus,
693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)10, 15, 16

SEC v. Warde,
151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998)8

Simon DeBartolo Grp. v. Richard E. Jacobs Grp.,
186 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1999)14

State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.,
592 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)12

United States v. Adelson,
441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)41

United States v. Carpenter,
791 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1986)14

United States v. Cassese,
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)18, 19, 20, 23

United States v. Cavera,
550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)42

United States v. Chestman,
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)14

United States v. Contorinis,
692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)41

United States v. Coplan,
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 71 (2013).....23, 30

United States v. Cusimano,
123 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1997)14

United States v. D’Amato,
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)27

United States v. Day,
700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2038 (2013)43

United States v. Dixon,
536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976)19

United States v. Dorvee,
616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)39

United States v. Emmenegger,
329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)40, 41

United States v. Falcone,
257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)9

United States v. Ferrarini,
219 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2000)24

United States v. Figueroa,
165 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)21

United States v. Frampton,
382 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2004)5

United States v. Fruchter,
411 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2005)42, 43, 44

United States v. Getto,
729 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013)34, 37

United States v. Goffer,
721 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)37, 39

United States v. Green,
722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, No. 13-472, 2013 WL
5636729 (U.S. Nov. 18, 2013).....43

United States v. Jiau,
734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)8, 9

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)18, 19, 20

United States v. Kim,
184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....18

United States v. Kington,
875 F.2d 1091 (5th Cir. 1989)32

United States v. Libera,
989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993)9

United States v. Mejia,
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)23, 30

United States v. Moran-Toala,
726 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2013)23

United States v. Mylett,
97 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1996)9

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....2, 14

United States v. Pabon-Cruz,
255 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)26

United States v. Peltz,
433 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1970)19

United States v. Phillips,
704 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2796 (2013)43

United States v. Quattrone,
441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)23

United States v. Royer,
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)35, 41

United States v. Santos,
541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008)5

United States v. Smart,
98 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....24

United States v. Snype,
441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)5

United States v. Tureseo,
566 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2009)24

United States v. Weintraub,
273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001)21

United States v. Werner,
160 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1947)26

<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 846 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1988)	29
<i>United States v. Yu</i> , 285 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Valerio v. Crawford</i> , 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	44
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	43
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. §78ff(a).....	7
15 U.S.C. §78j(b)	8, 33
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. §240.10b5-2.....	7
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....	47
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fifth Amendment	44
Sixth Amendment	44
United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2B1.4.....	33
Br. of United States, <i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , No. 12-94 (2d Cir. July 9, 2012).....	39
Br. of United States, <i>United States v. Whitman</i> , No. 13-491 (2d Cir. July 15, 2013).....	39

Letter from United States Attorney’s Office to Hon. Laura T. Swain,
United States v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P., No. 13 Cr. 541
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013), ECF No. 1739, 40

Unofficial Trial Tr., *United States v. Steinberg*, 12 Cr 121 (RJS)17
